LUCENTDOSSIER EXTRACTIONS

Affidavit of Fact #02

submitted by CODENAME: #dPSMA.WC060322.23

Arizona

County of Maricopa

The undersigned, Codename: WileyCardone, being duly sworn, hereby deposes and says:

- 1. I am over the age of eighteen and am a resident of Arizona. I have personal knowledge of the facts herein, and, if called as a witness, will and can testify completely thereto.
- 2. I suffer no legal disabilities and have personal knowledge of the facts set forth below:
- 3. I was given authority from Mr. Scott Blackwell, the Progenitor and Protectorate, as well as the sole signatory owner and guarantor of the Company Enterprise Units, the particulars of the Operating Nodes of operations that Mr. Blackwell and his particularly well managed and specifically contracted services providers were contracted to do, across the multiple divisions of his organization.
- 4. I was given authority from Mr. Blackwell to pic up a particular specific registered bullion portfolio from Morning Star Storage, Lock Unit #1140, located at 19400Fl-44 Eustis, Florida 32736
- 5. On 06.03.23, I flew from Phoenix, AZ arriving into Orlando, Florida that same evening. I picked up a midsize SUV rental and got a hotel for the night in the Orlando vicinity.
- 6. On the morning of 04.04.23, I drove to the Morning Sta Storage in Eustis, Florida, arriving late morning into the gated storage facility and parked to locate unit #1140.
- 7. I located #1140 and used the key that Mr. Blackwell had provided for me to access the locker and opened the roll up storage door. I immediately could see most of the contents and though something did not look right based on what I was expecting.
- 8. I quickly scanned through the contents and did not locate any of the primary bullion portfolios that were supposed to be in stacked boxes containing the various layers of the bullion that Mr. Blackwell had procured for several of his operations and Company Corporate Enterprise Commerce trading programs.
- 9. According to the instructions and the ledgers of the bullion portfolio layers of hard assets that were in the copies of the accounting ledgers that I was provided; there was nothing there in the locker apart from one sack of olk junk silver half dollar coins.
- 10. I then took a look a quick photo and went outside the storage building, where I had cell service, to contact Mr. Scott Blackwell and inform him of my findings.
- 1127_122024_ANTI_CORRUPTION_of_4th_14thAmendmentRights_Violation_Of_CivitRights_identfied_FelonyLevel_RICOGang_UED_EDFISS_LUCENTDOSSIER_HYDRAIII_Lettered_Dossier_Reporting_accounting. CONFIDENTIAL INTERNAL POINTS OF COMMUNICATIONS AND COLLABORATION with INTERNAL MEMBERS AND OFFICERS of the Management end of origin NUCLEUS_PMG Labyrinth and related various ENTERPRISE UNITS of the ESCHELONMATRIX™_QUANZOR_and LOZ_TRUSTSPHERES. References are mriad, robust and plentiful and are layed out at www.ecoplexspace.com/access and www.ecoplexspace.com/styles-design a collective ESCHELONMATRIX™ making up the architecture and construct SOSIEV™ to serve TVM-LSM-666_AO_ALPHAOMEGA_MARSHALLPLAN_PROGRAMMING_PLANETARYWIDE_REVITALIZATION. ARCHIVED CONTINUUM "Since 12.12.1999"

- 11. After communicating with Scott what was found, I went back to the locker and took more photos and video of the locker and its contents.
- 12. Shortly afterwards I proceeded to load up the contents of the locker into the rental SUV, throrougly inspecting and taking phsotos before and after, while communicating with Scott the entire time the locker was emptied of all contents, closed then locked the locker.
- 13. The only contents of the expected bullion portfolios that was located were the 1 sack of old half dollar junk silvetr coints and 1 gram valcambi platinum bar.
- 14. After packing everything up and continued discussion with Scott, I then proceeded to start on the drive back to Arizona from Florida. I left without what should have been in the calculus of the Bullion portfolio accounting ledgers of just North of \$380,000.00 or up to \$400,000.00 USD in precious metals that obviously had been stolen from that Locker#1140.
- **15. WHEREAS**; I was given authority from Mr. Scott Blackwell to access and pick up that particularly well identified, expertly contract accounted for; and a very substantial store of privately very closely held CORPORATE and TRUST PROPERTY FAMILY OFFICE MULTI-GENERATIONAL WEALTH BUILDING STORES of ACCOUNTED FOR and SECURITY LOCKED BULLION PORTFOLIOS in HARD ASSETS. Because I have been instructed professionally by Mr. Blackwell with his Accounting and Ledgers for these properties, I knew that those Bullion Properties specific delineations of 'title of entity and possession via CHECKING ACCOUNT PURCHASES by Mr. Blackwells' company banking records;

WHEREAS; I also knew that the bullion portfolios had ownership by multiple clientele and companies that Mr. Blackwell is the sole provider of professional services management for. I also knew that from Mr. Blackwells' professional disclosures to me and from his professional services management contracts with me, that Mr. Blackwell is operating and is in fact, the sole signatory guarantor and majority owner and comptroller of said very closely held BULLION PORTFOLIOS in HARD ASSETS that I was commissioned via my 1st Specific Power of Attorney duties to perform, for Mr. Blackwell. Everything in this statement is 100% true.

NOTORY. I also declare to the best of my knowledge and belief, that the information herein is true, correct, and complete. Executed this 22nd day of May, 2024. Wiley Cordone. Via NOTORY ACKNOWLEDMENT. Arizona, County of Maricopa, ss: And signed byu Notary Public, JJP, Title: NOTORY. Maricopa County. Commission#893239. Expires: 12.13.24.

Affidavit of Fact #01.060322.122224

CODENAME: BJS071313AUDITED re: ANTI-TORTPIG™ ANTI-THUGNET™ ANTI-'DD.GLDDiggerWHORES/&shitbagBULLDIKES' [TACTICAL & EMBEDDED DATA FORENSICS]

County of NewYork MANHATTEN

by Progenitor, Protectorate, Sole Signatory & Garantor. To accomplany Mr. WileyCardone Affidavit of Fact and many other Affidavit of Fact documents that are wrapped inside the U.E.D. - EDFISS™ and LUCENT-DOSSIER™ data and information-intellgence silos of HYDRAIII™ the Administrative due Procedural Enterprise-Commerce Unit operations running CLAWBACKS, COLLECTIONS, REPOSSESSIONS and RETRIBUTION FACILITIES for ESCHELONMATRIX™ and BLACKWELL-ENTERPRISES.

I am an individual over the age of 18 and am a resident of ROCAAZULE™, a very closely-held multi-generational lands conservancy reserve in the country of CostaRica. I am a VIPG-TopG privately very closely held National Asset of the Country of CostaRica.

I am also aware and will testify that I have seen all of the documents that are related to other 3rd party saboteurs and people that had the responsibility of keeping and maintaining security on specific certain locations, vehicles and properties that had security sensitive Enterprise Commerce sensitive trading commodities stored or when not stored in registered security storage or high security vaults, were being inventoried, audited and placed on the organizations' accounting ledgers. I am an individual that is highly aware of and who paid for the forensic accounting of 8 years of profit and loss sheets and balance sheets of the organizations accounting and tax reporting documentation.

I am an individual that professionally does know this to be 100% true because I spent the better part of over 18 months doing 'specific power of attorney' deliverables and facilitating the specific power of attorney position for Mr. Blackwell. I did so, for the most part in the direct presence of Mr. Blackwell and in participation with Mr. Blackwell, to assure and insure to the local authorities that I provided police reports to about the stolen vehicles, stolen and highjacked precious metals bullion portfolios, trespassed operating houses, trespassed storage locker spaces, defrauded vehicles, extortion and organized tort-libel-slander and related highjackings and multiple grand-theft-auto incident reporting which this documentation and reporting provides a portion of the extensive multi-year coverage of

Mr. Blackwells' due diligence which he never was able to cease performing and tirelessly working on conducting the delivery of what amounts to non-stop criminal harassment by tortious criminal thugs and their false torts, slanders and libel together with the detailed dossiers and proof of works surrounding the specific criminals identified and those identified that aided & abetted them. There are individuals identified in the reporting and that are linked to this Affidavit of Fact that are in fact either 'licensed professional private eye contractors or are actually 'law enforcement officers or even public office holders' that participated in the perpetration of these crimes by generating collaterally damaging letters and conducting themselves in such as way as to activate their authority or police enforcement powers in order to support the criminals that did the things that are reflective in this Affidavit of Fact.

This Affidavit of Fact is also but a small tiny slice of the overall body of work and proof of work that has dissected and disintegrated the criminal gangland activities that are what amounts to a few people who at the time of committing these crimes actually either held services management performance agreements with Mr. Blackwells' organization and companies;

WHEREAS; the individuals that are depicted in this particularly interesting web site and portal into the RICO ACT FELONY LEVEL ORGANIZED CRIMES by the particularly well identified criminals depicted in this web site; and therefore are 'criminals who are also 'the particular individuals of interest' who are in photographs in this web site because they are "PRIOR SERVICES MANAGEMENT GROUP CONTRACTORS" who did/does and are yet still continuing to run amuck and commit their daily fare of criminal activities even to this day, due to lack of performance by lethargic and ineffective and deficient law enforcement community.

The particularly violent and malevolent criminals as ongoing 'criminal individuals of interest' and who were 'insiders and serving on different boards of directors or serving as 'advisory members' of Mr. Blackwells' companies and organization;

WHEREAS; these particular very well documented and NOW FULLY IDENTIFIED RICO ACT FELONY LEVEL as VERY much ARMED & DANGEROUS CRIMINALS yet still 'AT LARGE": and operating in the wide open, as known to be "crimnal individuals of interest", and that now after over 3.5 years of investigations, and filings and reporting; and who had from the

beginning going on 8 years ago, actually had signed off on extensive entrainment and training programs with extensive initiatives financed by Mr. Blackwell and his organization.

WHEREAS; also at the particularly detailed levels of accredited concierge specialty premium services of provisioning these individuals, to make sure they understood and knew what they were signing and trading their time to build certain services into the layers of performance necessary for the particulars to be fulfilled.

IT IS ALWAYS UNDERSTOOD and ALWAYS BEEN UNDERSTOOD: Mr. Blackwell never is an employer. Mr. Blackwell never is an employee. Mr. Blackwell commissioned these individuals based on their own disclosure that they were of sound mind and body and that they could carry their own wherewithal in engaging into an IN-KIND GENERAL SUBSCRIPTION TRADE for MINERALS BACKED FEEDER-STOCK OPTIONS Backing any given aspects or features of their 'CONTRACTOR AGREEMENTS to provide any given PROFESSIONAL TIME, accordingly.

WHEREAS; Also, Mr. Blackwell insisted that any outside third parties to the engagements for services on in-kind general subscriptions be required to fill out an Accredited Quality of Services required with the usuals standard of operating with identification via the standard KYC level series of documents.

WHEREAS; Mr. Blackwell always required of people when they were either entering into an arrangement with the organization to perform short, medium and long range professional services; or in the case of short term services contractors, often times the deposit of cash for services and the invoice did in fact reflect the arrangement of "contract for services rendered'.

WHEREAS; The criminals that this Affidavit of Fact is providing the evidence against and for the use by police departments and other law enforcement officer or agents, are in fact individuals that were enrolled into specific agreements to serve specific automotive aspects which Mr. Blackwell directed and whereby the particular identified criminals that abused their privilege of access and priviledge of doing the services, did in fact, use their access and privilege of doing their services; to violently attack the operations and assets of the operations and trespass, highjack, ransack and defraud while threatening Mr. Blackwell of homicide;

WHEREAS; those crimes are fully reported and actively were actively reported in timely fashion and have been continuously being reported into 3 different police departments and multiple agencies and public offices etc. et.al.; and as it has been established with Unified Embedded Data [UED] silos of big data and archives of Mr. Blackwells' and others' of law enforcement sources of criminal records; that these criminals as identified individuals of interest, decided while involved in and while contracted and while being compensated by Mr. Blackwells' "Cars and Trucks Division of SEDONAWESTCO, a division tagged as PUGWONKA™;

WHEREAS: and hererby forever it be known to all who read this reporting; that it is a known series of dossiers full of all of the various facts, as recorded and kept in organized records; for 8 continuous years of operations; and through and by many many other Affidavits of Fact and literally hundreds of thousdands of pictures, video-glyphs, reels, organized portfolios of the multitude of archived and web-centric heuristic media-libraries of online and off-line on-cold-storage drives a myriad of documentation, dossiers, portfolios, pictures, videos and 100% complete coverage of these proven criminals and their RICO ACT FELONY LEVEL of dangerous and violent criminal acts, actions, events and circumstances that these CRIMINAL THUGS, decided to replace their role as simple services contractors, and went ahead via their premeditated felony level Rico Act violations, just went ahead and decided to replace their roles as basic contractors doing atypical street level common-services for Mr. Blackwell; and replaced that privilege with CRIMINAL RICO ACT FELONY LEVEL CRIMES and those VIOLENT HOMICIDE SCHEMES to COMMIT HEINEOUS CRIMES against Mr. Blackwell, his family, his operations and the people that are to this day, standing with the operations and observing what you the reader are now reading here. The archives of ESCHELONMATRIX™ are extremely well documented and reported across the multiple precincts, counties and police departments where those crimes were committed. All records are kept in secured receipted vaults and 'off-campus' off-grid underground bunker locations. Everything is in triplicate to prevent corruption from ever 'taking hostage' here ever again.

THEREFORE; Thank you for that specific degree of UNDERTANDING. There will be no further criminal collusion between STREET THUGS and STREET LEVEL TORTSTERS and ORGANIZED PODUNK TOWNSHIPS and their STATE and FEDERAL LEVEL PARTNERS IN ORGANIZED CRIMES to PERPETRATE HERE EVER AGAIN.

WHEREAS; Those crimes and the individuals that committed those crimes are also reported inside upper levels of law enforcement authorities and into the highestcourtservices that are only provided when a person such as Mr. Blackwells' stature and wealth is THREATENED by POINT of GUN, KNIGH or other WEAPONS, and told to not come around or else; with other THREATS related to this level of crime and described as BY THREAT of UNLAWFUL and CRIMINALLY VIOLENT INITIATORY FORCE or these CRIMINALS' THREAT of HOMICIDE, backed first by EXTORTION, FRAUD, LIBEL SLANDER and TORTIOUS CRIMINAL TORT CRIMES.

Affidavit of Fact in Forensic Accountancy Assemblage

- I. Year 2023. Direct Wire Transfer from Eschelon LLC into Schwabb account:
 - a. Form 8995. 'Qualified Business Income Deduction'
 - b. Form #?. Instead of 'Business' this should be adjusted to 'Personal' but with all deductions of costs over-rides relative to COST of MANAGING CRIMINAL ACTS/ACTIVITIES of the "IDENTIFIED CRIMINAL(S) e.g. the **KNEWBETTERS** @#NEWBERRY/NOLAN aka NOLAN-THOMAS-KNIGHT, FELONY CRIMINAL registered with multiple police departments where NOLAN KNIGHT DIRECTED THE CRIMINAL ASSAULT against Mr. Blackwell and ESCHELON Managed Companies, Enterprise-Commerce Units and where NOLAN KNIGHT defrauded capital equipment titles, automobiles, highjacked bullion portfolio assets, conducted grand theft auto in multiple states, ransacked family offices and generational wealth building audits by ASSET MANAGED TRUST FUND SPHERES " and highjacked and committed violent listings of particularly egregious statutory crimes against the **LEASED HOUSE of QUANZOR TRUST** & ESCHELONMATRIX™ e.g. LEASE with 1st RIGHT of REFUSAL to PURCHASE at 510-1 Lemon Street/Eustis, Floria (VIOLATION of this LEASE by KNEWBETTERS'&CROOKEDCROCKERS'.
 - c. [Due to the CRIMES of 'the WHO-KNEW_BETTERS' and an entire Family of FOOLS; residing in Eustis, Florida, who NEWBETTER NOLAN-KNIGHT, organized and directed to be aiders & abetters; This must be considered to compute via a different form? and which form for 'DECLARATION of ORGANIZED CRIMES & CORRUPTION, with BRIBES PAID by NOLAN KNIGHT UTILIZING LIQUIDATION of STOLEN LIQUIDITY e.g. The BULLION PORTFOLIOS, CARS TRUCKS JEWELS and RAREFIED ARTIFACTS

- OWNED by SCOTT BLACKWELL and BLACKWELLS' OPERATIONS & TRUST SPHERES.....
- d. THEREFORE; SO IT IS, COMES FORWARD ON THOSE DOCUMENTED DAYS OF ORGANIZING AND DIRECTING HIS CRIMINAL TORTPIG™ THUGNET™ AND NOLAN THOMAS KNIGHT AKA 'NEW BETTER NEWBERRYS" and along with the criminal felony level rico act violations of an individual of interest identified as THUG GRUNOW/JEFFREY; both did and did so maliciously and with evil and larceny in their hearts and minds, did in cold blooded premeditated criminal acts; did/does and criminally ruthlessly WAGED RICO ACT VIOLATIONS ON AN ORGANIZED CRIME FELONY LEVEL of multi-state ORGANIZED CRIME OPERATIONS; AND MALICIOUSLY DID SO INTENTIONALLY AND WITH FORETHOUGH & PREMEDITATION, TO DO SO; DID/DOES SO DID DO THESE CRIMES AGAINST ESCHELON MANAGED TRUST SPHERE DOMICILES for the purposes of HIGHJACKING OPERATIONS and ASSETS of Mr. Blackwell's many years of due diligence and carefull building procedures;
- e. WHEREAS; THUGS NOLAN KNIGHT/JEFFREY GRUNOW both did so and while under a former disgraced mal-practicing erstwhile ATTORNEY HOWELL of TAVARES, Florida, did VIOLATE the PEOPLE and the MANAGEMENT of, for and by ESCHELON and various PROOF of LIFE held in the FAMILY TRUSTS and related secured storage lockers and vehicles; they ransacked, trespassed on, highjacked and ripped off the professional works and proofs of work and PROOF of LIFE of OVER \$400,000 in BULLION and PROOF of WORKS in over \$12Million of heirlooms, artifiacts, objects and arts and treasures of very high net worth valuations; which while case in point, while highjacking the organization and our families in multiple states proclaimed; here it is:
- f. WHEREAS; this is a 100% TRUE STATEMENT; by NOLAN KNIGHT as one of his many ignorant quotes went like this "SCOTT WILL NEVER SEE THE LIGHT OF DAY ON THEIR ACCOUNTING AUDITS" while making threatening remarks such as "IF SCOTT EVER COMES BACK TO THE STATE OF FLORIDA WE ARE WAITING WITH OUR GUNS AND OTHER WEAPONS; SCOTT KNOWS I CARRY DAMASCUS STEEL KNIVES"]
- g. **THEREFORE:** to consider, So in Year 2023. Category: 'Earned Income adjustment area'. \$42,000.00*

- II. Accounting of other 'adjusted Assets of 'income on annual accounting ledgers"
 - a. Year 2023. \$-Calculus is dependent on net triple net from results of accountancy and various layers of auditing the CRIMINALS/Acts/Activities who Highjacked and removed assets of the QUANZOR HOUSE & ESCHELONMATRIX™.
 - b. The exacted numbers and details in this document are the result of parsing off the criminal acts/activities and related assets and capital that is related to the criminal actions and acts of "the KNEWBETTERS'/CROOKEDCROCKERS/GRUNOW/HOWELL-TORTPIG™ and as such; therefore, the adjustments hereby are:
 - i. Identified at specifically measured dailies and documentation of the particularly professionally operated effort, cost and in detail to provide these numbers and exact detail, now held and to be additionally calculated and integrated into and within the existing ESCHELON LLC and
 - ii. As reflected into the accounting registrars and archives, books and records; etc., and managed ENTERPRISE COMMERCE UNITS e.g. Companies, UBOs' and other OPERATIONALLY REGISTERED entities of the ESCHELONMATRIX™ e.g. therefore this level of detail in follow through 1 year later (after last posting specific ground support into EUSTIS, FLORIDA POLICE DEPARTMENT for the purposes as per requirements into procedural due process; regarding the "KNEWBETTERS' INTENT to SABOTAGE the ACCOUNTING; while simultaneously conducting a pre-meditated prolonged series of plans, schemes and layers of conspiring in criminal collusion to defraud, steal, highjack assets and in general conduct violence against the operations and it's principal operator and related other members of the organization; and in the particulars with regard for the Accounting work deliverables of GENERAL LEDGERS and PROFIT LOSS and BALANCE SHEETS for the years between 2017-2024. Etc. etc. et.al. etc.
- III. Accounting of other 'adjusted figures' from previous specificity on tax forms
- IV. **Please retain the attached documents** 'for the accounting project archives' and our necessary requests for re-filing the income blocks from extensive re-

filing of data into request for extension on previous filing records'. We are reporting certain specific information to extend filing and request for 'refiling from hardship because of 'organized criminal acts performed by 'WHO_KNEWBETTER''VIOLATOR' aka as 'WHO_KNEWBETTER'SWAMPRAT[S].

- a. Form 8995 Qualified Business Income Deduction Simplified
 Computation of ESCHELON LLC and SEDONA WEST CO. And FORM 4562.
 Depreciation and Amortization (including information on Listed Property)
 attached to IRS 2022 Return for SCOTT BLACKWELL.
 - i. REGISTERED REPORTED FILED AS 'PREMEDITATED as PART of FELONY LEVELS of RICO CRIMINAL VIOLATIONS as part of a MULTI-MEMBER PROGRAM that was DIRECTED in a MANNER of THUGGARY and WITH RUTHLESS CRIMINAL MALFEASANCE and RELATED DEFICIENCIES of CRIMINAL ACTS ACCORDINGLY HAVING CONDUCTED:
- V. Mr. Blackwell never is an employer.
 - i. THEREFORE: the 'DEFRAUDING of TITLE & GRAND THEFT AUTO' in the State of Arizona at location of AudioTecnik, North Phoenix, Arizona. This crime has been fully reported at the NORTH PHOENIX PRECINCT with CRIME CASE#s REPORTED and supplied with additional forensic grade details of these crimes relative to what the collateral-damages are and the exact calculus on the missing assets etc. et.al., etc. and so forth.
 - This particular Auto-Theft was directed by'VIOLATOR'/'WHO_KNEWBETTER' with direct criminal collusion and the cooperation of and by SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG//IDENTIFIED_VIOLENT_FE LONYCRIMINAL[S] of MESA, AZ. Refer to Form 8995 Page 2. Part V. Section #26. Line Item 1. ASSET STOLEN. 1974 TRANS AM. Value of \$16,000.00. [Refer to the Copy of this vehicles License Plates, Title and Vin# at the time it was defrauded and highiacked]
 - 2. **Ownership is** *inarguable*. This asset was Purchased by Eschelon LLC as an 'investment project vehicle' for purposes to 'convey into Assets Management Preservation Trust Sphere

- managed by Scott Blackwell as 'Trustee'. [Refer to the Copy of this vehicles License Plates, Title and Vin# at the time it was defrauded and highjacked]
- 3. **Multiple Trust spheres** are installed and were maintained during the criminal acts against our operations in Florida and in Arizona; our FAMILY TRUST OFFICES are leased spaces by our Business Trust or our Multi-generational Legacy Trust spheres.
- 4. Trust Spheres in working with the Corporate Enterprise Commerce Units are for: purposes of ledgering and maintaining a professionally coordinated TRACK & TRACE PROGRAMMING MATRIX; for Protection of those assets that are kept 'inside holdings of Assets that are related to the particular banked and archived Eschelon LLC purchased, curated Pledged Assets and managed into Trust' for adding the accumulated Assets of Eschelon or Eschelon managed companies into liability free holdings over time.
- 5. Eschelon LLC [this company purchased vehicle was defrauded, highjacked & stolen by 'WHO_KNEWBETTER''VIOLATOR'] who directed the premeditated criminal serial criminal acts against Eschelon Assets and people by directing a criminal robbery, highjacking and extortion scheme with another criminal identified as SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG//IDENTIFIED_VIOLENT_FELONY CRIMINAL[S] of Mesa, AZ and other locations linked into "WHOKNEWBETTERS' THUGNET™".
- Form 8995 Qualified Business Income Deduction Simplified
 Computation of ESCHELON LLC and SEDONA WEST CO. And FORM 4562.
 Depreciation and Amortization (including information on Listed Property)
 attached to IRS 2022 Return for SCOTT BLACKWELL.
 - REGISTERED REPORTED FILED AS 'CRIMINAL VIOLATION of 'DEFRAUDING of TITLE & GRAND THEFT AUTO' in the State of Florida at location of 510-A Eustis, Florida, by 'IDENTIFIED VIOLATOR – NOLAN THOMAS NEWBERRY aka NOLAN KNIGHT'/'WHO_KNEWBETTER' reported in detail at the Eustis, Police Department and three other precincts involved. Refer to Form

- 8995 Page 2. Part V. Section #26. Line Item 2. ASSET: 2001 MODIFIED FORD 350 SUPERDUTY TRUCK. Value of \$33,000.00.
- TITLE was DEFRAUDED, STOLEN & CONVERTED through a FRAUDULENT TRADE for another TRUCK (1976 CHEVY Squareback).
 - Ownership. This asset was Purchased by Eschelon LLC as an 'investment project vehicle' for purposes to 'convey to Trust Sphere of Scott Blackwell as Trustee'. Multiple Trust sphere is for 'holding curated Assets managed into Trust' for adding to liability free holdings over time. [Refer to the Copy of this vehicles License Plates, Title and Vin# at the time it was defrauded and highjacked]
 - Eschelon LLC [company vehicle highjacked & stolen by 'WHO_KNEWBETTER''VIOENT_CRIMNAL_FELON_VIOLATOR']
- c. Form 8995 Qualified Business Income Deduction Simplified Computation of ESCHELON LLC and SEDONA WEST CO. And FORM 4562. Depreciation and Amortization (including information on Listed Property) attached to IRS Return for SCOTT BLACKWELL PROGENITOR GUARANTOR.
 - i. REGISTERED REPORTED FILED AS 'CRIMINAL VIOLATION of 'DEFRAUDING of TITLE & GRAND THEFT AUTO' in the State of Florida at location of 510-A Eustis, Florida, by'VIOLATOR'/'WHO_KNEWBETTER'. Refer to Form 8995 Page 2. Part V. Section #26. Line Item 3. ASSET TITLE & VEHICLES WAS UTILIZED for an EXTORTION and HIGHJACKING SCHEME, DIRECTEDby/IDENTIFIED_VIOLENT_FELONYCRIMINAL/'WHO_KNEWBETTER' together with a commissioned fraudster Private Eye (former self-proclaimed dirty cop) whereby both criminals DEFRAUDED the SEDONA WEST CO ENTERPRISE UNIT.
 - ii. Criminal acts and extensive collateral damages were Violently and ruthlessly inflicted onto our multi-faceted, beautifull and intelligently facilitated organization, while conducting malicious illegal corporate espionage, trespassing inside company and trust leased operating spaces, defrauding vehicles, conducting

- iii. **grand theft auto in the multiple states** and violent racketeering crime series engaged into and directed at with malfeasance and malicious intent to 'do harm'.
- iv. This is in fact and in deed, forensic-grade well documented criminal violence and criminal malfeasance, caused heavy collateral damages to ESCHELON Managed Companies, through Premeditated ruthless intent to do harm for personal gain with baseless false manufacturing of evil intentions designed to impinge w tortious criminal acts & interferences by:
- v. 'VIOLATOR'/'WHO KNEWBETTER' than to engage and conduct with other criminals of known record of felony level crimes and did/does and is doing criminal circumvention, espionage, intellectual properties theft and rarefied artifacts, artifacts & objects, nonfungible technology assets, stealing of enterprise related programs, while conducting a multistate RICO operated libel-slander and EGGREGIOUS FELONY LEVEL RICO GANG LEVEL of CRIMINAL TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE based serial crime spree of violent level of Felony robbery, highjacking, trespassing schemes. The 1974 PENZGAUER 'Swiss Army Truck'. Value of \$17,000.00. [Refer to the Copy of this vehicles License Plates, Title and Vin# at the time it was defrauded and highjacked and utilized as a tool by the identified criminals that highjacked this vehicle and used it for EXTORTION of more Funds; the additional amount of \$11,000.00 USD; which GRUNOW/JEFF made sure to extend his already disgusting criminal acts & activities into furthering his criminal-career with the other criminal a member of the "WHOKNEWBETTERS CRIME FAMILY e.g. collectively referred to as the TORTPIG™ - THUGNET™ "1
 - a. Amount of extorted funds. \$22,000.00 USD.
 - b. Original Agreement made with GRUNOW/JEFFREY at E.P-PRINTING, was quote from 'VIOLATOR'/'WHO_KNEWBETTER as in NOLAN KNIGHT & JEFFREY GRUNOW' who NOLAN KNIGHT, THUG and FELONY LEVEL DANGEROUS CRIMINAL, ILLEGALLY & with FORETHOUGHT went ahead and utilized the services of GRUNOW/JEFFRETY and they both did/does

criminally violent crimes; while self commissioned & these individuals are as so described;

SWAMPRATS_MURDEROUS_THUGS//IDENTIFIED_ **VIOLENT_FELONYCRIMINAL[S**] and unbeknownst to the people in the Company including Mr. Blackwell who commissioned the Penzgauer retrofit for the vehicle in a mild fabrication job only in and of amount of \$7,000.00 USD for "fabrication shop work only" [Refer to 'context' below section d.]

- c. Initial funds and Down payment in cash to SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG//IDENTIFIED_
- d. VIOLENT_FELONYCRIMINAL[S] to begin contract was \$5,000.00 USD paid and receipted on-site of equipment yard located at E-PRINTING shop of GRIDRAT GREASEBALL Schwiender/J.
- e. Context. Based on completed agreement and discussion by assurances from'VIOLATOR'/'WHO_KNEWBETTER' and SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG//IDENTIFIED_VIOLEN T_FELONYCRIMINAL[S] regarding the 1974 Penzgauer project. Payments of a total of \$6000.00 more in deposits to CHASE BANK at: TGA PHTV LLC Company;
- f. Said COMPANY is owned operated and utilized by identified SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG/_VIOLENT _FELONYCRIMINAL[S] as signature on that account, was paid out of QUANZOR TRUST CASH RESERVES between January 15th and May 15th, 2023. [Refer to Publix Money Orders deposited to CHASE BANK ACCOUNT of TGA PHTV LLC Company account of SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG//IDENTIFIED_VIOLEN T_FELONYCRIMINAL[S] and Chase Bank Deposit Records at Chase Bank, Mount Dora, Florida.
- g. Another \$11,000.00 USD, was EXTORTED by'VIOLATOR'&SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG in a last round of possibility for them to do so by conducting

- criminally malicious, underhanded dishonest violent malfeasant criminal tactics.
- h. These particularly insidious individuals are now well documented violent thugs who are proven with well documented registered complaints and filings that they for at least 7 months of premeditated organized planning, then ran their violent crime spree during the May 21st-May23rd (Earth Day SedonaWest Co Pugwonka hard launch) into June 06, 2023 periods during immediately to follow those events into this EXTORTION layer (thinking that they could STEAL ANOTHER VEHICLE!) was taken away from SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG//IDENTIFIED_VIOLEN T_FELONYCRIMINAL[S] (who threatened Scott Blackwell personally and financially)
- i. THEREFORE; during this particular time frame of between May 24th-June06,2023, after the EarthDay 2023 events (which would have been a ceremoniously wonderful time for the organization had it not been for these criminally insane and egregious ACTS of CRIMINAL VIOLENCE
- j. WHEREAS; by and for the benefit of the identified 'VIOLATOR'&SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG NAMED GRUNOW/JEFFREY & KNIGH/NOLAN aka NOLAN THOMAS NEWBERRY (all of which is part of this ACCOUNTING REPORT to complete everything needed to wind down properly the multi-year accounting and venture work that had been continuously interrupted and sabotaged, bilked, attacked, collaterally damaged and highjacked by'VIOLATOR'&SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG and a few other 'individuals-of-interest'.
- k. **On May 24th-May 29th**SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG//IDENTIFIED_VIOLEN
 T FELONYCRIMINAL[S] HELD the PENZGAUER, literally

for RANSOM and demanded another \$11,000.00 USD in cash payment only and payable to him at his "Mesa Fabrication Shop", which he described was for "additional extras in 'labor storage fees'" that he purported to be for storing and working on the companys' 1974 Penzgauer. Of course none of that was true either.

Pennzgauer "**refabrication**" **project**. Total funds extorted, stolen etc. that were misrepresented and stolen through pre-meditated mis-representation of 'SWAMPRAT_MURDEROUS_THUG.

THEREFORE; With all of the above-aforementioned details regarding the defrauding and grand-theft-auto related crimes which are additionally including the illegal extortion surrounding the 1975 Pennzgauer vehicle; I am an individual that is also including the reporting against Jeff Grunow and in collusion with Nolan Knight of stealing the 1975 Pontiac Transam and simultaneously stealing and holding for extortion purposes both vehicles. The 1975 Transam was held for ransom for additionally \$5,000.00 USD and the pathetic explanation was "fraudulently concocted Yard Fees". The 1975 Pennzgauer, was held for ransom for additionally \$11,000.00 USD and the pathetic explanation was "fraudulently concocted Yard Fees".

THEREFORE; I am who is of sound mind & body, hereby reporting GRUNOW/JEFF and KNIGHT/NOLAN for Rico Act Violations of Felon scale and Felon levels of dangerous violence and egregious premeditated criminal collusion with intent to commit and conduct the obstruction of evidence, the obstruction of justice via the planned failed schema to conduct a Homicide on Mr. Blackwell, while highjacking Mr. Blackwell's companies and Trust Spheres; this the above aforementioned details and forwarding ahead; the reporting of the defrauding of vehicle and property titles, conducing of multi-state GrandTheftAuto in regard to the above vehicles and related properties to include but not be limited to the layers of ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT Inside the multi-year ACCOUNTING and FORENSIC ANTI-CORRUPTION REPORTING; along with the additional scheme of FELONY SCALED MULTIPLE EXTORTION EVENTS;

THEREFORE; and to continue, to add to their malicious deception, malfeasance, malicious deceipt and decrepit excuses they manufactured as 'false evidence appearing real' which they perpetrated on our operations, capital equipment and with violent criminal

malfeasance against us as people and our organization which owned and operated with our assets in good standing and who earned those assets as our own assets, not these thugs' assets to ransack, use as vehicles for their criminally decrepit schemes.

THEREFORE: I am reporting accurately and supplying Embedded Data Forensic-grade Intelligence and Information Syntegration Services; into and for all various enforcement agencies the materials and criminals as identified and reported on in great details, for over the last 30+ contiguous months of time;

WHEREAS; that GRUNOW/JEFF and KNIGHT/NOLAN did in fact unlawfully and with violent malfeasance and with malicious evil intention, did defraud, trespass on private properties, private trust sphere assets and did in fact unlawfully highjack and steal the above rarefied and high net worth very unique and hard to just come by vehicles; the Transam was stolen out of the AudioTechnic™ parking garage, a business that was directly affiliated with our Vehicle Assets and that was operating at its North Phoenix address at the time of the theft of these vehicles. Transam was stolen out of Audiotechnic™ parking lot at their working garage.

I am therefore also reporting that there are extensive dossiers with forensic grade data to serve in the existing police reports on both these stolen vehicles and the facts surrounding them and all the other assets that are accounted for and ledger that are missing. Those police dept documents are [EXHIBITS] but are not contained with this documentation; as the purposes of this documentation is to as effectively efficiently as is possible complete the adjustments to the financial and tax reporting with this as a 'supporting document' to facilitate the accounting adjustments as professionally as possible.

This document also serves to provide ease of data access to input the line item adjustments and additionally any new forms necessary, regarding what is being reported that has taken over 10-11 months to collect, collate and provide in the easiest format as possible for accounting to input the adjustments and filings changes for IRS reporting and other necessary reports for our Trust Barristers and paralegals and other professionals that are working with us to continue to work to recover the stolen assets and engage into the necessary levels for attaining settlements for the substantial collateral damages that were incurred and are yet still being incurred by "COMPLAINANTS".

THEREFORE: I am an individual that is reporting these crimes and as such, the specific dates that are surrounding the Thefts of the Transam and the Pennzgauer (with the extortion scheme attached to it) are crimes that occurred between May 31st through May 24th, 25th,

26th through June 6th. I am reporting that is the timeframe for those particular crimes involving the Transam, the Penzgauer and the theft and hijacking of intellectual properties, proofs of work, multiple other vehicles in other locations in Florida;

THEREFORE; I am also reporting in regard to the trespassing and highjacking of the bullion assets, rarefied objects and artifacts in art, nft's, treasures, jewels and airport roller cases full of comprehensive research, proof of works and comprehensive accounting, reports, filings and 3 computers with digital data and comprehensive private property and information layers.

THEREFORE; I am an individual that is also reporting the precision of when I and the others in our organization, also discovered that our organization found out and knew that the other locations aside from where and how the vehicles were defrauded and stolen from; that several other locations were surreptitiously being violently subjected to intensive professionally planed criminally egregious levels of unlawful espionage resulting in valuables and proprietary information dossiers being ransacked by GRUNOW/JEFF at the direction of KNIGHT/NOLAN,

WHEREAS; KNIGHT/NOLAN did with malfeasance and malicious intent, did in fact, go ahead and direct the ordres to illegal search and take materials with rich, rarefied information and intelligence in the dossiers and portfolios of the Progenitor primary operator of the organization; and GRUNOW/JEFF did/does criminally ransack and thieve for strategic data and high-net-worth high value proofs of work, knowledge and information which were out of some sectors of that stolen data, then also utilized to plan the break & entry into other spaces and places of the organization; such as the privately held storage lockers and living and working spaces to highjack bullion holdings.

Those bullion holdings were actually '2nd Guarantors position assets being held" that were painstakingly acquired over a series of 5-6 years of focused concentrated work-loads to properly engage the foundation and founding of the Western Minerals & Ores Corporation; the bullion assets were purchased by that Corporation and then stored and set-aside for a long term macro-trading program; which as preliminarily well known to be occurring in the not so distant future, to take advantage of trading that bullion supply into liquidity to transfer into Bitcoin and other crypto-currencies assets; skyrocketing in digital currency exchange;

WHEREAS; while due diligence and multiple professional and ongoing 24/7 SESSIONS WORK were occurring into the3rd halving of Bitcoin in April of 2023 and also to be taking

1127_122024_ANTI_CORRUPTION_of_4th_14thAmendmentRights_Violation_Of_CivilRights_identfied_FelonyLevel_RICOGang_UED_EDFISS_LUCENTDOSSIER_HYDRAIII_Lettered_Dossier_Reporting_accounting. CONFIDENTIAL INTERNAL POINTS OF COMMUNICATIONS AND COLLABORATION with INTERNAL MEMBERS AND OFFICERS of the Management end of origin NUCLEUS_PMG Labyrinth and related various ENTERPRISE UNITS of the ESCHELONMATRIX**_QUANZOR_and LOZ_TRUSTSPHERES. References are mriad, robust and plentiful and are layed out at www.ecoplexspace.com/access and www.outbackedges.com as well as www.oceancargobank.com and the other facets of this PLATFORMED ECOPLEXSPACE.COM www.ecoplexspace.com/styles-design a collective ESCHELONMATRIX** making up the architecture and construct SOSIEV** to serve TVM-LSM-666_AO_ALPHAOMEGA_MARSHALLPLAN_PROGRAMMING_PLANETARYWIDE_REVITALIZATION. ARCHIVED CONTINUUM "Since 12.12.1999"

advantage of other prior acquired and cold stored Bitcoin as far back as 2020; into also as well, other professionally researched and acquired cryptocurrencies in organized and held long term portfolios; that were held for purposes of converting into the 2023 and 2024 bull-run and specifically the April through January BullRun for Bitcoin and other layers of the cryptocurrencies framed within the emerged 4th industrial revolution which broke into the public mind share between April of 2024 through January of 2025;

THEREFORE; included within our accounting and collateral-damages is the loss of mechanized programmable currency generation thus far in a calculus that is measurable and viscerally reported as being well North of \$16 Million in hard capital of various layers of BTC, other cryptos, I.P., rarefied artifacts & objects and deep wells of Proofs of Work, and other assets that are in the magnitude of order as described as TREASURE TROVES: and in regard to the lowest most conservative estimates of the multiples from the derivatives that were realized, the Returns from Original Capital put in beginning in 2017 and ending in 2025 the calculus shows over 8,000% yields* in standardized status-quo accounting formulations; and those figures emerged out of the original funds placed into ESCHELON as a fabric of various companies and endeavors finally years later 'since inception' emerged increases of 800,000%* and other calculus that are immeasurably incalculable to the status-quo and status-quo legacy grid systems. Numeric figures show 20+ zeros behind the cardinal digits. Computing and programmable currency generation has leveraged from Quantum data processing and utilization of resonance-frequency based logarithmic-wave-form one-path-burn with interface to screens that are not 'publicsector'.

WHEREAS: on the outset of the year 2024 into the 3rd halving of Bitcoin in April of 2024 and due to the multiplexed fabric of our MOZAIC of COMPANIES and many individuals we professionally were and still are working with; and in considerations of the fact that the existing and expertly tracked, traced and accounted for RETURNS ON ORIGINAL INVESTED FUNDS by the PROGENITOR Mr. Scott Blackwell; is of present record and accounting ledgers showing more as the technology of A.I. and programmable Currency calculus is further utilized.

The major point of this part of this report the purposeful context of reporting more layers of the work involved is to make known the data surrounding discovery for making the related adjustments and simultaneously making aware of the context of reasons for delays in fully completing all aspects of the accounting parameters e.g. 'earned income aspects' and to report awareness derived out of our accounting and impact against our financial health and personal wherewithal is to report the losses of the missing assets and also the

losses incurred by not having those missing assets which are capital generating assets to utilize for our planned and well research multi-faceted decades long RWA commodities and minerals based real work trading programs to include and not be limited to the DIFI and CRYPTOCURRENCIES and 4th REVOLUTION INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX which also contains our high net worth Diamond and Gemstone trading programs. T

The primary point is that, because of the VIOLENT CRIMINAL ATTACKS on our Spaces, direct criminally decrepit & violent attacks on our People, our Assets and our Proofs of Work and on our entire Community, we experienced extremely heavy losses and extremely horrible collateral damages financially and health and welfare [therefore we file as well for CATASTROPHIC HARDSHIP] but not because of only the financial aspects but as well for the HARM DONE; our organization wasn't able to participate and engage into due to the egregious nature of the hideous and violent scale of malicious crimes conducted with malfeasance and hatred, stemming from identified perpetrators' own ignorance, greed, jealousy and envy along with their career of felony level violent crimes which they chose to engage into and did so through premeditated and directed violence, all over the fact of our success. These losers; insidious perverted individuals as contained by description individually or collectively are described as TORTPIG™ THUGNET™ and individually or collectively are also having been established as a PUBLIC MENACE and in the higher-court-justice systems are reported as PERSONA NON GRATA.

ANNOUNCING the FOUNDRY of MIII™ OPERATIONS ENTERPRISE-UNIT

HYDRAIII™ An ANTI-TORTPig™ ANTI-THUGNET™ ANTI-'DD. GLDDigger WHORES/&shitbagBULLDIKES'

THEREFORE; The 3 componentized aspects of CRIMINALLY DEFICIENT RICO ACT VIOLATORS' TORTPIG™ THUGNET™ & specifically identified as 'DD. GLDDigger WHORES/&shitbagBULLDIKES' HAVE BEEN BY ESCHLEONMATRIX™ ELEVTATEDCOURTDECREE and MANDATED by ORDER of ELIMINATION of A PUBLIC MENACE to PUBLIC HEALTH by PUBLIC_PRIVATE_ENFORCERS WORKING TOGETHER; the ORDER of DISINTEGRATION and ORGANIZED DESTRUCTION Of TORTPig™ THUGNET™ & DUMPSTER-DIVING GOLD-DIGGING WHORES is activating with PUBLIC-SAFETY-COMPTROLLERS WARRANT CONTROL ORDERS; CRIMINAL RICO ACT VIOLATORS as IDENFITIED IN THIS EXPOSE and in the TRIAGE of

ORGANIZED TRACK & TRACE UNITS of HYDRAIII™ ARE DECLARED as "PERSONA-NON-GRATA"

TORTPig™ THUGNET™ DDGLDWHORES™ ARE HEREBY IDENTIFIED AS "PERSONA NON GRATA"

DO TAKE HEED & BEWARE! THIS CONTENT IS HEAVILY CODED & THEREFORE IS DANGEROUS; THIS CONTENT, BE FORWARNED, IS NOT TO BE COPIED or REPLICATED or REDISTRIBUTED or DISSEMINATED by ANY KNOWN MEANS whether it be by DIGITAL or by ANALOGUE. THIS DOCUMENTATION and CONTENT is the PROPERTY of this WEB DOMAIN OWNED BY AND DIRECTED BY PRIVATEER SJB aka SJB.GS.SAINT.ATRAVELLER_CODEC_PRIVATEER from SCOTTLUND™ YARD VIA PRIVATEEERS PERFORMANCE SERVICES MANAGED CONTRACTING UNDER SCOTTLUND PROVINCE of SCOTTLUNDJAMESBLACKWELL. CANYONEERING_PRIVATEERS_FOR_THE_GREATER_GOOD_AND_AMERIKAN_PRIVATEERS_NUCLEUSSJB™ CLUBESCHELON_@#PARTY2PARLAY_JETSET_WINGZWHEELZ&THINGZ_for_DESTINATIONS#ROCAAZUL™ PLANETARYWIDE_CODEC_for_THEGLOBALMETAMORPHASIS_ESCHELONMATRIX™INSTALLATIONS_SOSIEV™.

WANTED by HYDRAIII™ AGENCY ANTI-TORTPig™ ANTI-THUGNET™ ANTI-'DD. GLDDigger WHORES/&shitbag BULLDIKES'

The major point of this part of this report the purposeful context of reporting more layers of the work involved is to make known the data surrounding discovery for making the related adjustments and simultaneously making aware of the context of reasons for delays in fully completing all aspects of the accounting parameters e.g. 'earned income aspects' and to report awareness derived out of our accounting and impact against our financial health and personal wherewithal is to report the losses of the missing assets and also the losses incurred by not having those missing assets which are capital generating assets to utilize for our planned and well research multi-faceted decades long RWA commodities and minerals based real work trading programs to include and not be limited to the DIFI and CRYPTOCURRENCIES and 4th REVOLUTION INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX which also contains our high net worth Diamond and Gemstone trading programs.

The primary point is that, because of the VIOLENT CRIMINAL ATTACKS on our Spaces, direct criminally decrepit & violent attacks on our People, our Assets and our Proofs of Work and on our entire Community, we experienced extremely heavy losses and extremely horrible collateral damages financially and health and welfare [therefore we file as well for

CATASTROPHIC HARDSHIP] but not because of only the financial aspects but as well for the HARM DONE; our organization wasn't able to participate and engage into due to the egregious nature of the hideous and violent scale of malicious crimes conducted with malfeasance and hatred, stemming from identified perpetrators' own ignorance, greed, jealousy and envy along with their career of felony level violent crimes which they chose to engage into and did so through premeditated and directed violence, all over the fact of our success. These losers; insidious perverted individuals as contained by description individually or collectively are described as TORTPIG™ THUGNET™ and individually or collectively are also having been established as a PUBLIC MENACE and in the higher-court-justice systems are reported as PERSONA NON GRATA.

CONTINUE WITH REFINEMENTS and CONTINUE DATA DELIVERY for ADJUSTMENTS to FILINGS for forms to extend filings with CAUSE based HARDSHIP Filings and adjustments from the #'s relative to TAX and FINANCIAL LINE ITEMS DATA; TO CHIEF ACCOUNTANT. THEN POLICE DEPARTMENT LEAD OFFICERS who know our CaseFile#s. ETC> THEN FINALLY DO STATE PROTECTIVE PUBLIC SAFETY OFFICERS' FILINGS with Advanced staged requests for PROCEDURALS, PROTOCOLS & PROCESSES, regarding the CONTROL of WARRANTS with COMTPROLLER of WARRANTS CONTROL the MUSTER of **SWAT** to go ahead in, get our assets back. Please note: Our organization has a technology hub that deploys sophisticated intelligence manufactured from U.E.D.™ - EDFISS™ & LUCENTDOSSIER™ that consist of productized intelligent information and piercing inarguable media rich forensic evidence which we have built Proprietary TRACK & TRACE and GENERATED ATMOSPHERIC WEAPONIZED RICHMEDIA and PODCASTING PROGRAMMING CONTENT - with follow up by our SEARCH & SEIZURE LAW&VALUE RECOVERY PROGRAMMING to CLAWBACK and TAKE ALL ASSETS BACK. Or CONVERT the #'s of VALUE of ASSETS MISSING that are NOT RECOVERABLE to CLAW-BACK/REPO FORMAT and LIENS ENCUMBRANCES accompanied by SOPHISTICATED PROFESSIONAL RETRIBUTION MEASURES; such as this instrument and the many others in the formidable stacks of evidence and documentation that has unraveled the premediated long term criminal assaults and schemes that the particular identified criminals who are being processed for various degrees of blowback, clawback and justified highcourtprocessedretribution.

NOTATIONS by PARTICIPANTS to THIS DIALOGEU PRIOR To SEND OFFS HAVE BEEN ORGANIZED FOR PARSING of the DATA into UP to DATE FILING DATA for *EXPEDITING* YEAR 2024

EXHIBIT A. EDFISS™ FILES

a SMALL EXAMPLE of LUCENTDOSSIER™

PARTICULAR DETAILS and SPECIFIC DISCLOSURE SEGMENTS of TORTPIG™ THUGNET™

From: scott blackwell <bludiamondos1@live.com>
Sent: Wednesday, January 10, 2024 3:49 PM
To: rick@rickcrocker.com < rick@rickcrocker.com>

Subject: RE: 510-A LEMON STREET PROPERTY and HOUSE. With CONTENTS, CARS. TRUCKS and STOLEN ASSETS GOODS & PROPERTIES. VIOLATION of LEASEHOLD AGREEMENT with ITS

EXHIBIT 1.

DELIVERY of NOTIFICATION of CORRUPTED LEASE AGREEMENT and EXHIBIT 1 concerning Property at 510-A Lemon Street in Eustis, Florida.

REFER to ATTACHED FILE.

COMPLAINANTS REGARDING "UNLAWFUL SQUATTER" at 510-A LEMON ST in EUSTIS, FLORIDA

cc: CRIMINAL FILINGS

FILED AGAINST ""NOLAN KNIGHT 'VIOLENT CRIMINAL & UNLAWFUL SQUATTER at 510-A LEMON ST, EUSTIS, FLA & INCLUDING SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED OTHERS IN CRIMINAL COLLUSION Â"CERTAIN IDENTIFIED and ALSO AS OF YET UNIDENTIFIED COMPLAINANTSÂ" HAVE HEREBY WITH THIS NOTIFICATION OF CORRUPTION OF LEASEHOLD CONTRACTS and SPACE, VEHICLES and LOCKERS AND PRIVATE SPACES, INAPPROPRIATELY PARTICIPATED IN THE CORRUPTION and THEFT OF HEIRLOOMS, ASSETS, VEHICLES, COMPUTERS, DOSSIERS, CASES OF PROPERTY and MATERIALS and OF CAPITAL IN BULLION ASSETS AND THEFT OF 7 YEARS OF GOOD & PREMIUM SERVICES - THEFT OF PRODUCT & THEFT OF CAPITAL CONCERNING THE ABOVE AFOREMENTIONED REFERENCED DATA.

DATE TIME STAMPED WINDOWS of COMPLAINT AGAINST ""CRIMINAL VIOLATIONS of LEASEHOLD at 510-A LEMON STREET and the related DERAUDING of VEHICLE TITLES, CARS and TRUCK THEFTS of ALL ACCOUNTED FOR, INVENTORIED and ARCHIVED UNIFIED EMBEDDED DATA & INFORMATION or ASSETS RELATED 'ASSETS/with Banks and Credit & Debit Cards and Comprehensive Company Records' and as such this letter of notification of ALL VIOLATIONS.

011123 date of LEASE SIGNING into 060223 DATE of BULLION LOCKER HIGHJACKING DISCOVERY Â-12.18.23 DATE OF TEXTING to RICHARD CROCKER regarding STATUS of LEASE at 510-A Lemon Street in Eustis, Florida-011024 Date of THIS NOTIFICATION. 11:10 P.M. EDFISS

NOTIFICATION INTERAGENCY. ANTIFRAUD Â- ANTI-CORRUPTION Â- ANTI-TORT- ANTI-DEFAMMATION Â- ANTI-LIBEL ANTI-SLANDER Â- ANTI-HOMICIDE SCHEMES. ANTI BREACH of SPACES, VEHICLES and LEASED SECURITY LOCKERS. ANTI BANK & CREDIT CARD FRAUD. ANTI-OPERATOR CORRUPTION within the PLATFORMSÂ' NODE UNIT PROCESSING FORENSIC DATA CREDITCARDCO/BANK/FINANCIALINSTITUTION: CRIME LAB. 080620 - 090920 - 122820 11:10 A.M through 012024 and ONGOING into COMPLETION of SETTLEMENTS and RECOVERY of ASSETS and PROPERTIES Fwd: RE: OFFICIALNOTIFICATION for COMPLAINANTS and ON BEHALF of ALL RECORDS KEEPING and FORENSIC ACCOUNTING RECEIPIENTS with DETAILED ACCOUNTANCY from ALL CASH, CREDIT CARD CO/Bank/FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS LISTED ON PLATFORM and INSIDE #EIN REGISTRATIONS. UED-78426086086. And UED-78412864085. FOR PRESENT ""EDFISS FILINGS"" AT EDFISS for: SENDING TO INTERNAL AFFAIRS AT EDFISS for RECORDS and ACCOUNTANCY FILINGS TOGETHER WITH RECORDS KEPT BY ALL CASH, CARRY AND CREDIT CARD CO/BANK/FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS OPERATING FACILITY ON PLATFORM. DEMAND FOR: REREVIEW OF ALL INVENTORY ALL DOSSIERS DATA AND ALL CASEID#"s AND STOPDOWN OF CRIMINAL ACTS of TORT CRIMES, LIBEL & SLANDER and RELATED DEFAMMATION CRIMES AND THEFTS, HIGHJACKINGS DEFRAUD of VEHICLE TITLES, THEFT of CARS, TRUCKS and ANY AND ALL PROPERTIES ON RECORD and VIDOGRAPHICALLY and PHOTOGRAPHICALLY INVENTORIES and ON GENERAL and CORPORATE Or FAMILY OFFICE LEDGERS. 090920 through 011024. 1:28 P.M. EDFISS. CRIME PREVENTION DATA NOTIFICATION TO ALL ACCOUNTED FOR OPERATIONAL EIN#Â's and TRUST ACCOUNT RECORDS< and ALL CREDIT CARD CO/BANK/FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS OPERATING WITHIN FACILITY or LEASED SPACES of THE PLATFORM. DUE PROCESS IS REQUIRED. YOUR BUSINESS and YOU PERSONALLY MUST COMPLY. RE: ON BEHALF OF COMPLAINANTS and PROGENITOR MAJORITY HOLDER & SECURITY RECEIPTED VAULT STORAGE AND SPACES with INVENTORIED PROPERTIES< CARS, TRUCKS< COMPUTERS and ALL HIGH JACKED ASSETS and INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES ON SITES and SPACES where BREACHES and THEFTS ARE OF RECORD and RECORDED AND FILED. ESCHELONMATRIX Notice: CONFIDENTIAL E-mail, including any attached files, may contain confidential and privileged information for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, use, distribution, or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive information for the intended recipient), please contact the sender reply e-mail and delete all copies of this message. 1st Disclaimer: The electronic mail and the materials enclosed with this transmission are the private property of A'the PROGENITOR; ESCHELONMATRIX with ESCHELON LLC - The Management Company and it's halogram of managed components, divisions, elements, intellectual properties, strategic and vaulted assets and the materials and specific strategic contacts of the platform, are privileged communication and heavily insulated and protected via specific smart contracting and instructions & protocols which are requirements for remaining qualified on this platform; and any and all data and information, contacts and specific

instruments served and delivered by this platform are part of the layered protected services & products of this platform; and are intended solely for the receipt, use, benefit and information of the intended recipient indicated above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance to the contents of this transmission is strictly prohibited, and may result in legal liability on your part. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately at the email address listed above and arrange for the destruction or return of this transmission to us.

Disclaimers 1 - 3: Disclaimer1: The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

Disclaimer2: This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast, a leader in email security and cyber resilience. Mimecast integrates email defenses with brand protection, security awareness training, web security, compliance and other essential capabilities. Mimecast helps protect large and small organizations from malicious activity, human error and technology failure; and to lead the movement toward building a more resilient world. To find out more, visit our website.

Disclaimer3: Sender is not a United States Securities Dealer or Broker or United States Investment Adviser. This email letter and any and all attachments and related documents are never considered to be a solicitation for any purpose in any form or content. Upon receipt of these documents you, as the Recipient, hereby acknowledge this Warning and Disclaimer. These Confidential communications are protected under Gramm-Leach-Bailey Act 15 USC, Subchapter 1, sections 6801-6809 and other laws addressing the disclosure of Non-Public Personal Information. The electronic mail and the materials enclosed with this transmission are the private property of First Fidelity Bank, and the materials are privileged communication intended solely for the receipt, use, benefit and information of the intended recipient indicated above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance to the contents of this transmission is strictly prohibited, and may result in legal liability on your part. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us immediately at the email address listed above and arrange for the destruction or return of this transmission to us.

LUCENTDOSSIER™

EUD™+EDFISS™ *SERVICES* **SUPPORTING**

HYDRA III™ 'ENFORCERS'

WARNING to ANYONE READING THIS INSTRUMENTATION: THIS IS AN ANTI-CORRUPTION and ANTI-DEFAMMATION, ANTI-LIBEL, ANTI-SLANDER ANTI THEFT ANTI-RICO FILING DOCUMENT AND INSTRUMENTATION. YOU THE Â"RECIPIENT and A SIGNER on the particularly egregiously VIOLATED LEASE HOLD AGREEMENT at 510-A LEMON STREET in EUSTIS, FLORIDA are UNDER LEGAL OBLIGATION to RESPOND to COMPLAINANT and PROGENITORÂ' REGISTERED WITH FILING THIS AND OTHER SERIOUS COMPLAINTS THAT ARE REGISTERED AGAINST YOU CROOKED RICHARD CROCKER; AND/OR ALSO THE IDENTIFIED MULTIPLE OTHERS RELATED TO YOUR THOUGHTLESS CRIMINAL ACTS and PATHETIC & COLLATERALLY DAMAGING ACTIVITIES SURROUNDING the 510-A LEMON STREET ADDRESS THAT YOU LEASED TO QUANZOR TRUST, for CASH and MONTHLY CHECKS on YOUR PROPERTY Registered In EUSTIS, FLORIDA and it's related LEASEHOLD AGREEMENT and EXHIBITS IN YEAR 2023 from 011123 through to 011124.

WARNING: This document may not be copied or downloaded for any replication or for any purposes of re-desimmination. <u>VIOLATORS</u> of this WARNING are SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL PROSECUTION and LIABILITY that no one would wish on themselves or their 'worse enemy'. Thank you for that crystal-clear understanding. This document and it's predessors is on this web-site for the purposes of educating and informing the specific complainants and particularly those who are a part of the Member-Donor and Member-Keys and members of our customer and concierge specialty-client-services constituency (but only those who did not buy into or swallow the TORTPIG-THUGNET DREWL of TORTIOUS TORTPIG THUGNET DUMPSTER-DIVING GOLD DIGGER WHORES' RANCID TOXIC TORTIOUS & POISONOUS "TORT KOOLAID".

WARNING: This document contains EMBEDDED DATA FORENSIC INTELLIGENCE INFORMATION SYNTEGRATED SERVICES-DESK MATERIAL-EVIDENCE HELD AGAINST TORT-PIG™ and THUGNet™ CRIMINALS who have been 100% IDENTIFIED, RECORDED & SURVEILLED, with COMPREHENSIVE ANTI-CORRUPTION, ANTI-LIBEL/SLANDER & ANTI-DEFAMMATION FILINGS; together with PROOF of STATUTORY RICO ACT VIOLATIONS Of 1st DEGREE FELONY LEVEL CONSEQUENCE.

WARNING: THIS DOCUMENTATION is STRICTLY for EDUCATIONAL and INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES to INFORM MEMBER-DONORS and MEMBER-KEYS as well as LEGITIMATELY APPROVED and IN TACT LEDGER CUSTOMERS. THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT FOR DOWNLOADING FOR REPLICATION by ANY KNOWN DIGITAL OR ANALOGUE MEANS. THIS DOCUMENT is a "TRACK & TRACE INSTRUMENT" and is tracked and traceable across all internets, intranets and any network connected through this device or smartphones, digital tablets, pc computing devices such as laptops and scanners, printers and any digitally compliant device. Caveat-Emptor.

WARNING: THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT FOR REDISTRIBUTION ACROSS ANY INTERNET, INTRANETS, or OTHER "NETWORKS". ANY VIOLATION of THIS INSTRUMENTATION or ITS INFORMATION IS SUBJECT TO PROSECUTION OUTSIDE of the LOWER COURTS by the SUPREME LAW & ORDER for VALUE HIGHERCOURTSERVICES and RELATED "PRIVATELY OWNED AND CONTROLLED MILITARIZED & WEAPONIZED AGENCIES of CHOICE"

"DO NOT TREAD ON OUR ORDER of MAGNITUDE Or ITS CULTURE"

LUCENTDOSSIER™ EUD™+EDFISS™ SERVICES SUPPORTING HYDRA III™ 'PRIVATE CONTRACT ENFORCERS'

VERY CLOSELY HELD PRIVATEERS' CONTRACT extractions LUCENTDOSSIER™